IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
November 13, 2023

6:30 P.M.



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
November 13, 2023

Monday: 6:30 p.m. IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM
AGENDA

The subjects to be discussed or considered, or upon which any formal action may be taken, are as follows:
(Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on this meeting notice.)

1. Call to order
2. Invocation
3. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

4. Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meetings
b. monthly disbursements
c. student membership
d. SRO report
e. tax report
f. financial report

5. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary school student & staff activities
b. high school student & staff activities
c. superintendents report
6. Consideration of resolution approving the Tax Roll for Tax Year 2023

7. Consideration of adopting a resolution for a 457(b) Voluntary Retirement Saving Plan

8. Consideration of resolution and ballot for Grimes Central Appraisal District Board of Directors
Election

9. Consideration of election calendar

10. Personnel
a. Possible Board action concerning the Level Three Complaint/Appeal

11. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney
Consultation), 551.074(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters),
551.0821 (Employee Matter) 551.072 (Purchase of Real Property) 551.076 (Student Safety)
551.087 (Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations) 551.129 (Consuiltations
Between Governmental Body and Attorney via video)

12. Adjourn

This notice was posted and filed in compliance with the Open Meetings Law on November 10, 2023 at 3:00 pm

Jeff Dyer, %@intend{nt



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTICE OF BOARD MEETING

Notice is hereby given that on the_13" of November, 2023, the Board of Trustees of the Iola School
District will hold a regular meeting located at [ola ISD Board Room, Iola, Texas 77861. The subjects to be
discussed are listed on the agenda which is attached to the made a part of this Notice.

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board of Trustees should determine
that a closed session of the Board of Trustees is required, then such closed or session as authorized by the
Texas Open Meeting Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq., will be held by the School Board
at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice or as soon after the commencement of the meeting covered by
this Notice as the School Board may conveniently meet in such closed session concerning any and all
purposes permitted by the Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes:

Texas Government Code Section:

551.071 Private consultation with the board's secretary.

551.072 Discussing purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property.

551.073 Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts or donations.

551.074 Discussing personnel or to hear complaints against personnel.

551.075 To confer with employees of the school district to receive information or to ask
questions.

551.076 Considering the deployment, specific occasions for, or implementation of, security
personnel or devices.

551.082 Considering discipline of the public school child, or complaint or charge against
personnel.

551.083 Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or conditions the board will follow, or

will instruct its representatives follow, in consultation with representatives of
employees groups.

551.084 Excluding witnesses from a hearing.

551.087 Deliberations regarding Economic development negotiations

Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School Board
with regard to any matter considered in such closed session, then the final action, final decision, or final vote

shall be either:
(a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting;

or
(b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School

Board shall determine.

On this 10th of November, 2023 original copy was posted on the front window in the School District
Administration Building at 3:00 p.m. on said date.

Jeff Dyer, #u Mt

For the Board of Education




IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

IOLA, TEXAS
MEMORANDUM
TO: Tola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: November 13, 2023

SUBJECT: Public Forum (Item 3)

At regular meetings the Board shall allot up to 30 minutes to hear persons who desire to make comments to
the Board. Persons who wish to participate in this portion of the meeting shall sign up as they arrive
indicating the topics about which they wish to speak.

Public participation is limited to the designated open forum portion of a meeting. At all other times during
Board meetings, the audience shall not enter into discussion or debate on matters being considered by the
Board. No presentation shall exceed 5 minutes.

Specific factual information or recitation of existing policy may be furnished in response to inquiries, but
the Board may not deliberate, discuss, or make any decision on any subject not on the agenda.

BOARD PRESIDENT: The presiding officer shall determine whether a person who wishes to address
the Board has attempted to solve a matter administratively. If not, the person shall be directed to do so
before bringing the matter to the board at a subsequent meeting,.

Respectfully submitted,

M),
Jeft Dyer fU
Superintendent



TIOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

IOLA, TEXAS
MEMORANDUM
TO: Iola ISD Board of Trustees
From: Jeff Dyer, Superintendent
DATE: November 13, 2023

SUBJECT: Consideration of consent agenda (Item 4)
a. minutes of previous meetings
b. monthly disbursements
c. student membership
d. SRO report

e. tax report
e. financial report
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It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the consent agenda as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Dygg b

Superintendent



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES
PUBLIC HEARING
October 16, 2023

Monday: 6:30 p.m. IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM

The Board of Trustees of the Iola Independent School District met in public hearing on October 16,
2023 in the Board Room, Iola, Texas.

Members Present: Jason Gooch, Alec Pointer, Tammy Harvey, Jody Evans, Mark Cunningham, Todd
Kay and Sierra Betancourt

. Call to order: Jason Gooch @ 6:35 p.m.

. Invocation: Sierra Betancourt

. Public Hearing: F.IR.S.T.

. Adjourn: A motion was made by Tammy Harvey to adjourn. Second by Todd Kay.
Vote carried 7-0

Jason Gooch, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



IOLA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES

October 16, 2023
Monday: immediately following public hearing IOLA ISD BOARD ROOM

The Board of Trustees of the [ola Independent School District met in regular session on October 16,
2023 in the Board Room, Iola, Texas.

Members Present: Jason Gooch, Tammy Harvey, Alec Pointer, Mark Cunningham, Jody Evans, Todd
Kay and Sierra Betancourt

1. Call to order: Jason Gooch
2. Recognition of visitors: Public Forum

3. Consideration of consent agenda
a. minutes of previous meetings
b. monthly disbursements
c. student membership
d. SRO report
e. tax report
f. financial report
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to approve the consent agenda. Second by Jody Evans
Vote carried 7-0

4. Campus and administrative report
a. elementary school student & staff activities: Mrs. Luna
b. high school student & staff activities: Mr. Fowler
¢. superintendents report: Mr. Dyer

5. Consideration of changing date or canceling December meeting
A motion was made by Tammy Harvey cancel December meeting. Second- Alec Pointer
Vote carried 7-0

6. Consideration of changing dates of November, January, March and April board meetings
A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to changing dates of November, January, March and April
board meetings. Second by Tammy Harvey Vote carried 7-0

7. Consideration of approval of Health Curriculum Supplement under HB1525
A motion was made by Alec Pointer to approve the Health Curriculum Supplement under HB1525.
Second by Todd Kay  Vote carried 5-2 (Sierra Betancourt and Mark Cunningham objected)

8. Consideration of the Dudley Construction change order for Transportation Building
A motion was made by Alec Pointer to approve the Dudley Construction change order for
Transportation Building for the 4’ select fill pad and the concrete apron. Second-Jason Gooch
Vote carried 7-0

9. Personnel
a. employment: none
b. resignation: none



10. Closed Session: Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Attorney
Consultation), 551.074(Personnel Matters), 551.082 (Student Discipline Matters),
551.072 (Purchase of Real Property) 551.076 (Student Safety) 551.087
(Deliberations regarding Economic Development Negotiations): none

11. Adjourn: A motion was made by Sierra Betancourt to adjourn. Second- Jason Gooch
Vote 7-0

Jason Gooch, President Tammy Harvey, Secretary



Date Run: 11-02-2023 10:05 AM Check Payments Program:  FIN1300
Cnty Dist: 093-903 fola ISD Page: 1 of 5
From To Computer Written Checks File ID: C
For the Month of October
Check  Check PO Invoice
Nbr Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount EFT
026204 10-24-2023 BRADEN BRASHEAR 006749 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 LOST CHECK REISSUE -115.00 N
026262 10-04-2023 DSHS CENTRAL LAB 201638 199-51-6299.01-999-499000  TTHM testing 106.96 N
026263 10-04-2023 EDWARD DAVIS USE, JR 006798 199-52-6219.00-001-491000 VB GAME SECURITY 110.00 N
026264 10-04-2023 ENTERGY 006799 199-51-6259.01-999-499000  FB/ELEM/ MAINT 9,063.97 N
026265 10-04-2023 INTERQUEST GROUP, IN 006808 125969 199-52-6219.00-001-498000 DRUG DOG SERVICES 32000 N
026266 10-04-2023 JOHNSON SUPPLY 201632 10416646 199-51-6319.00-999-499000  HS Locker room A/C 143.22 N
026267 10-04-2023 KAM MILTON 006805 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 140.00 N
026268 10-04-2023 KYRISH TRUCK CENTER 201633 x303038928 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  Front Wheel Seals #27 59.66
201624 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  Brake job #27 1,265.94 N
Totals for Check 026268 1,325.60
026269 10-04-2023 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMEN 006807 199-11-6399.01-001-422000  AG SUPPLIES 1,223.21 N
026270 10-04-2023 MUSTANG FUELS 201625 445423 199-34-6399.00-999-499000 OIL 1,404.67 N
026271 10-04-2023 REPUBLIC SERVICES 006801 199-51-6259.04-999-498000 DUMPSTER SERVICE 650.80 N
026272 10-04-2023 RHONDA SAVAGE 006804 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 140.00 N
026273 10-04-2023 SHERRY WARE 006796 199-36-6412.00-001-491000  CHEER MEALS (3) 384.00 N
026274 10-04-2023 STANDLEY FEED & SEE 201637 492265 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  school trailers 460 N
201631 491671 199-34-6399.00-999-499000 7 way connector old suburban 16.00 N
Totals for Check 026274 20.60
026275 10-04-2023 STRING & HORN SHOP 006803 456456 199-11-6399.30-001-411000  FALL SUPPLIES BAND 491.03 N
026276 10-04-2023 THOMAS JAMES HARDY 006806 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 140.00 N
026277 10-04-2023 VERIZON 006802 199-51-6259.00-999-499000  MOBILE /HOTSPOTS 526.68 N
026278 10-04-2023 WICKSON CREEK SPECI 006800 199-51-6259.03-999-499000 WATER SERVICE 43.35 N
026279 10-05-2023 AVINEXT 201623 326322 199-13-6399.04-999-411000  CHROME BOOKS 51,300.00 N
026280 10-05-2023 BLUEBONNET GROUND 201642 199-51-6259.03-999-499000  Water FEE 99.09 N
026281 10-05-2023 SEAN CALLAHAN 006817 199-34-6399.00-999-499000 REIMBURSEMENT TRANS 308.88 N
026282 10-05-2023 ELIU SANTOS 006809 199-36-6412.30-001-499000 REIMBURSEMENT SUPPLIES 62.50 N
026283 10-05-2023 RAY CHAPA 006810 199-11-6399.30-001-411000  CLARINET CLINICIAN SUPPLEME 240.00
006810 199-11-6399.30-001-411000  CLARINET CLINICIAN 675.00 N
Totals for Check 026283 915.00
026284 10-05-2023 RUSK ISD 006816 199-36-6499.00-001-491000  FB GAMES STADUIM FEE 2,267.00 N
026285 10-11-2023 CLINTON LEAVELL 006823 199-36-6411.00-001-491000  TRAINER TRAVEL 7158 N
026286 10-11-2023 COMPLIANCE CONSORT 006825 1329706 199-36-6299.03-001-491000  STUDENT DRUG TESTING 415.00 N
026287 10-11-2023 EDCLUB INC. 201648 245735 410-11-6321.00-101-411000  |ES Typing 838.00 N
026288 10-11-2023 EDMENTUM 006820 3216305 199-11-6299.01-999-411000  CORE LIBRARY PROGRAM 1,999.00 N



Date Run: 11-02-2023 10:05 AM Check Payments Program:  FIN1300
Cnty Dist:  093-903 lola ISD Page: 2 of 5
From To Computer Written Checks FileID: C
For the Month of October
Check  Check PO Invoice
Nbr Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.S0-Org-Prog Reason Amount EFT
026289 10-11-2023 EFFICIENCY MOBILE MA 201645 976517 199-34-6249.00-999-499000  Bus 27/ Brake job 630.00 N
026290 10-11-2023 FLORA MARTINEZ 006827 199-51-6319.00-999-499000 REIMBURSEMENT MAINT SUPPLI 150.00 N
026291 10-11-2023 JESSICA BANUELOS 006828 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 135.00 N
026292 10-11-2023 JO BETH PALMER 006824 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 140.00 N
026293 10-11-2023 JULIE GUENTART 006829 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 135.00 N
026294 10-11-2023 LAVEGA BAND BOOSTE 006819 199-36-6412.30-001-499000  BAND MEALS 385.00 N
10-24-2023 LAVEGA BAND BOOSTE 006819 199-36-6412.30-001-499000  VENDOR NAME ERROR -385.00 N
Totals for Check 026294 .00
026295 10-11-2023 MSB- SHARS 006832 199-11-6299.07-101-411000  MSB SHARS 16.71 N
026296 10-11-2023 POWELL LAW GROUP, L. 006826 10238 199-41-6211.00-701-499000  LEGAL SERVICES 1,770.00 N
026297 10-11-2023 SYMANK ENTERGY CO. 006830 23004294 199-51-6259.02-999-499000  PROPANE 38250 N
026298 10-11-2023 USA BLUE BOOK 201630 S031454941 199-51-6299.01-999-499000  DPD S.S. testing kit 28551 N
026299 10-11-2023 WELLS FARGO 3357 006834 199-11-6399.00-001-411000 HEADPHONES SPANISH CLASS 2,24564 N
006834 199-11-6399.00-001-421000  GT SUPPLIES 37.78 N
006834 199-11-6399.00-001-422000 26 FOOD HANDLERS CTE 390.00 N
006834 199-11-6399.02-101-411000  ELEM TECH SUPPLIES 99.98 N
006834 199-13-6399.02-999-411000  PHYSICS CLASSROOM 120.00 N
006834 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  INSPECTION STICKERS 57.00 N
006834 199-36-6412.00-001-491000  FB MEALS THORNDALE 360.00 N
006834 199-36-6499.25-001-411000  ROBITIC UIL FEE 600.00 N
006834 240-35-6399.01-999-499000 CAFETERIA TABLES (3) 2,682.00 N
006834 289-11-6399.02-101-411000  LEARNING A-Z 792.00 N
Totals for Check 026299 7,384.40
026300 10-11-2023 WELLS FARGO #8329 006833 199-11-6399.00-001-411000  SCUTA 325.00 N
006833 199-11-6399.00-001-411000  SPELLING BEE 180.00 N
006833 199-11-6399.32-001-422000  AG MECH SUPPLIES 186.63 N
006833 199-34-6399.00-999-499000  TRANSPORTATION SUPPLIES 170.42 N
Totals for Check 026300 862.05
026301 10-11-2023 WINDSTREAM 006821 199-11-6239.03-001-411000  PHONE/INTERNET 13769 N
006821 199-11-6239.03-101-411000  PHONE/INTERNET 137.68
Totals for Check 026301 275.37
026302 10-11-2023 XEROX CORPORATION 006822 199-11-6219.00-999-411000  COPIER LEASE 2,910.32 N
026303 10-16-2023 LANCE DOBBINS 006841 199-51-6129.00-999-499000  PAYROLL REIMBURSEMENT FRA 2,989.09 N
026304 10-16-2023 ARBITER SPORTS LLC 006837 199-36-6299.01-001-491000  OFFICIAL MEMBERSHIP FEE 1,690.00 N
026305 10-16-2023 BROTHERS PRODUCE 201654 240-35-6341.00-999-499000 CAFETERIA FOOD 79163 N
026306 10-16-2023 BRYAN MILTON 006843 199-52-6219.00-001-491000  FB SECURITY 120.00 N
026307 10-16-2023 EDWARD DAVIS USE, JR 006842 199-52-6219.00-001-491000  FB SECURITY 120.00 N
026308 10-16-2023 ELIU SANTOS 006839 199-11-6399.30-001-411000  BAND SUPPLIES 260.10 N



Date Run: 11-02-2023 10:05 AM Check Payments Program:  FIN1300
Cnty Dist: 093-903 lola ISD Page: 3 of 5
From To Computer Written Checks FileID: C
For the Month of October
Check  Check PO Invoice
Nbr Date Payee Nbr Nbr Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Reason Amount  EFT
026309 10-16-2023 JIMMIE GILBERT 006836 - 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 140.00 N
026310 10-16-2023 GOLD STAR FOODS, INC 201655 240-35-6344.00-999-499000 CAFETERIA FOOD 236.36 N
026311 10-16-2023 GORDON FOOD SERVIC 201650 240-35-6341.00-999-499000 CAFETERIA FOOD 20,252.81 N
201651 240-35-6341.01-999-499000 SB FOOD 3,12546 N
201650 240-35-6342.00-999-499000 CAFE NON FOOD 1,878.71 N
201651 240-35-6342.01-999-499000  SB NON FOOD 3.00 N
Totals for Check 026311 25,259.98
026312 10-16-2023 HILAND DAIRY FOODS C 201652 240-35-6341.00-999-499000 CAFETERIA FOOD 3,22471 N
026313 10-16-2023 REGION VI 006840 065488 199-11-6239.00-001-411000  VIDEO CONFERENCE FEE 1,250.00 N
006840 065488 199-11-6239.02-101-411000  VIDEO CONFERENCE FEE 1,250.00 N
006840 065488 199-11-6339.00-001-421000  GT ACADEMIC SERVICES 2,441.00 N
006840 065443 199-41-6299.00-701-499000  FINANCAL FORECAST 2,511.00 N
Totals for Check 026313 7,452.00
026314 10-16-2023 RHONDA SAVAGE 006835 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 140.00 N
026315 10-16-2023 TJS HARDWARE 006838 81095 199-11-6399.01-001-422000  AG SUPPLIES 82.60 N
026316 10-16-2023 YUMI ICE CREAM CO., IN 201653 240-35-6341.00-999-498000  CAFETERIA FOOD 399.36 N
026317 10-18-2023 WELLS FARGO 006845 199-11-6399.00-001-411000  HS SUPPLIES 982.01 N
006845 199-11-6399.00-101-411000  ELEM SUPPLIES 820.14 N
006845 199-13-6399.01-999-411000  STAFF DEVELOPMENT SUPPLIES 140.81 N
006845 199-13-6411.00-999-411000 TECH CONFERENCE 349.00 N
006845 199-23-6399.00-001-411000  HS PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES 189.32 N
006845 199-36-6399.05-001-491000  BASEBALL SUPPLIES 63.92 N
006845 199-36-6412.00-001-491000  FB MEALS 401.20 N
006845 199-41-6399.00-701-499000  ADMIN OFFICE SUPPLIES 249.73 N
006845 199-41-6399.00-702-499000  BOARD ROOM SUPPLIES 94798 N
006845 199-51-6319.00-999-493000  MAINT SUPPLIES 76.88 N
006845 199-51-6319.00-999-499000  MAINT SUPPLIES 164.21 N
006845 410-11-6321.00-001-411000  HS SUPPLIES 63.92 N
Totals for Check 026317 4,449.12
026318 10-26-2023 ALERT SERVICES, INC. 201658 5097080 199-36-6399.07-001-491000  Tape 92.00 N
026319 10-26-2023 AUSTIN GALLIER 006863 199-36-6299.01-001-491000  FB OFFICIAL 75.00
006868 199-36-6299.01-001-491000  FB OFFICIAL 115.00 N
Totals for Check 026319 190.00
026320 10-26-2023 BRADEN BRASHEAR 006847 199-36-6299.01-001-491000  FB OFFICIAL replacement 9-8-23 115.00 N
026321 10-26-2023 BSN SPORTS, LLC 201635 923346587 199-36-6399.07-001-491000  Football mouthguards 7256 N
026322 10-26-2023 CHAPARRAL LABORATO 201656 2310225/226 199-51-6299.01-999-499000 WWTP- Bac T -report 326.00 N
026323 10-26-2023 COLLEGE BOARD 006885 199-11-6339.00-001-421000 AP COLLEGE TESTING 278.00 N
026324 10-26-2023 DUSTIN ADAMS 006867 199-36-6299.01-001-491000  FB OFFICIAL 115.00 N
026325 10-26-2023 ELIU SANTOS 006861 199-11-6399.30-001-411000  BAND SUPPLIES 30.17 N
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026326 10-26-2023 ENTERGY 006879 199-51-6259.01-999-498000  MAIN CAMPUS BUILDINGS 9,800.83
026327 10-26-2023 NAVASOTA EXAMINER- 006880 12859 199-41-6499.00-701-499000  LEGAL NOTICES 70.75
026328 10-26-2023 JEREMIAH HEWITT 006874 199-36-6299.01-001-491000  FB OFFICIAL 75.00
026329 10-26-2023 JESSICA BANUELOS 006870 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 75.00
026330 10-26-2023 JOHN STANDLEY 006862 199-36-6299.01-001-491000  FB OFFICIAL 75.00
026331 10-26-2023 JOHN TRAINHAM 006865 199-36-6299.01-001-491000  FB OFFICIAL 115.00
026332 10-26-2023 JONATHAN TURNER 006875 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 110.00
026333 10-26-2023 JW PEPPER MUSIC 006860 365724573 199-11-6399.30-001-411000  SPRING UIL MUSIC 224.99
026334 10-26-2023 KRISTIN SAJEWSKI 006876 199-31-6411.00-999-411000 CONFERENCE TRAVEL 44.28
026335 10-26-2023 IA VEGA HIGH SCHOOL 006848 199-36-6412.30-001-499000  BAND MEALS 385.00
026336 10-26-2023 MADISONVILLE C.1.S.D. 006884 199-11-6299.00-001-428000 DEAP FEE 2,800.00
026337 10-26-2023 MELISSA FADLER 006873 199-36-6299.01-001-491000 VB OFFICIAL 140.00
026338 10-26-2023 MITCHELL FRIZZELL 006866 199-36-6299.01-001-491000  FB OFFICIAL 115.00
026339 10-26-2023 MSB- SHARS 006883 199-11-6299.07-101-411000  SHARS 30.16
026340 10-26-2023 NORTH ZULCH ISD 006857 199-36-6499.00-001-491000 VB JH TOURNEY FEE 500.00
026341 10-26-2023 QUILL CORPORATION 201643 35015786 199-11-6399.00-001-411000  Office/Teacher Supplies 410.62
